Roll Call N	umber
20-091	7

Agenda Item Number
37

Data	Trans	3, 2020	
Date	June	, 2020	

AUTHORIZE STAFF TO SUBMIT AN APPLICATION TO THE IOWA DEPARTMENT OF CULTURAL AFFAIRS TO RE-DESIGNATE THE 6TH AVENUE CORRIDOR FOR THE IOWA GREAT PLACES PROGRAM

WHEREAS, on October 20, 2014, by Roll Call No. 14-1642, the City Council authorized submittal of an Iowa Great Places Program Grant application for improving Des Moines' commercial corridors with streetscape enhancements along 6th Avenue and 42nd Street; and

WHEREAS, on March 9, 2015, by Roll Call No. 15-0403, the City Council approved an Iowa Great Places Program Grant Agreement for Phase 1 of the 6th Avenue Corridor Streetscape Project; and

WHEREAS, Phase 1 of the 6th Avenue Streetscape project is bound by Hickman Avenue on the north and College Avenue on the south; and

WHEREAS, the 6th Avenue Corridor is due to be re-designated under the Iowa Great Places Program; and

WHEREAS, the deadline to apply for re-designation to the Iowa Department of Cultural Affairs and the Iowa Great Places Program is June 15, 2020.

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, that the Mayor or City Manager are hereby authorized and directed to submit an application to the Iowa Department of Cultural Affairs and the Iowa Great Places Program to re-designation the 6th Avenue Corridor as an Iowa Great Place.

(Council Communication No. 20-24)

MOVED BY

FORM APPROVED:

Judy K. Parks-Kruse, Assistant City Attorney

CONTROL + CONTON	YEAS	NAYS	PASS	ABSENT			
COUNCIL ACTION	IEAS	IVAIS	IADD	ADDERVI			
BOESEN	<u></u>						
COWNIE	w						
GATTO	~						
GRAY							
MANDELBAUM							
VOSS	V						
WESTERGAARD	V						
TOTAL	1		7				
MOTON CARIED APPROVED							
7.M. Yamana owne							
//	an and the same	U.		A STATE OF THE STA			
· /			,	AT			

CERTIFICATE

I, P. KAY CMELIK, City Clerk of said City hereby certify that at a meeting of the City Council of said City of Des Moines, held on the above date, among other proceedings the above was adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my seal the day and year first above written.

Fray Crulik City Clerk